new business will initially assume or incur
approximately $10 billion in existing and new
debt, which is expected to cause Vodafone
AirTouch's net consolidated debt to decline by
approximately $4.5 billion. Vodafone AirTouch
can elect to sell shares through an initial public
offering of a company formed to hold ownership
interests in the wireless business at any time
after three years from the closing of the

transaction. Vodafone AirTouch can also put up
to $20 billion worth of its interest in the
partnership to Bell Atlantic or the wireless
venture between three and seven years from
the closing of the transaction.

Please refer to "Overview of U.S.
Operations" and "Description of Vodafone
AirTouch — Markets — United States and the
Asia Pacific Region — United States" on
pages 15 and 47, respectively, of this offering
circular and to Vodafone AirTouch's Report on
Form 6-K, dated December 21, 1999, which is
incorporated by reference in this offering
circular, for more information.

13

Summary of Pro Forma Worldwide Cellular and PCS Operations of Vodafone AirTouch and Mannesmann

Vodafone Mannesmann Comb ined Vodafone Comb ined
Percentage Percentage Percentage Propor t ionate Proport ionate

Market Venture Name Ownership(1) Ownership(1)(2) Ownersh ip (1) (2 ) Customers(1) Customers(1)(2)

(000) (000)

Uni ted K ingdom Vodafone 100.0 100.0 7,940 7,940

Uni ted States and As ia Pacif ic
Australia Vodafone 91.0 91.0 1,211 1,211
Fiji Vodafone 49.0 49.0 10 10
India — Madras RPG Cellular

Services 20.6 20.6 6 6
— Madhya

Pradesh RPG Cellcom 49.0 49.0 6 6
Japan(3) J-Phone

Companies 20.2-28.8 20.2-28.8 1,803 1,803
New Zealand Vodafone 100.0 100.0 397 397
South Korea Shinsegi

Telecom 11.7 11.7 378 378
United States(4) AirTouch Cellular }

CMT Varies Varies 9,779 9,779
PrimeCo

Europe, Middle East and Af r ica
Austria(5) Tele.ring 53.8 53.8 — —
Belgium Belgacom

Mobile 25.0 25.0 517 517
Egypt Misrfone 60.0 60.0 199 199
France(6) SFR 20.0 12.0 32.0 1,438 2,300
Germany(7) Mannesmann

Mobilfunk 34.8 65.2 100.0 3,303 9,491
Greece Panafon 55.0 55.0 915 915
Hungary Vodafone 50.1 50.1 9 9
Italy(8) Omnitel Pronto

Italia 21.6 55.2 76.8 2,252 7,986
Malta Vodafone 80.0 80.0 30 30
Netherlands Libertel 70.0 70.0 1,525 1,525
Poland Polkomtel 19.5 19.5 294 294
Portugal Telecel 50.9 50.9 884 884
Romania MobiFon 20.1 20.1 141 141
South Africa Vodacom 31.5 31.5 898 898
Spain Airtel 21.7 21.7 1,043 1,043
Sweden Europolitan 71.1 71.1 600 600
Uganda Celtel 36.8 36.8 7 7

Total 35,585 48,369

(1) All ownership percentages are stated as of December 31 , 1999, and exclude options, warrants or other rights of Vodafone
AirTouch to increase ownership. Ownership interests have been rounded to the nearest tenth of one percent. Proportionate
customers are as of December 31 , 1999.

(2} Assumes Vodafone AirTouch obtains 100% control of Mannesmann. Mannesmann's interest in Orange has been excluded
because it is expected that Orange will be demerged.

(3) Effective October 1, 1999, the Digital Phone and Digital Tu-Ka Companies began operating under the "J-Phone" name.